
 
MEETING  
OF THE COUNCIL 
 

  
 

Wednesday, 22nd March, 2017 
 
 
 
7.00 pm 
 
 
 
Council Chamber 
Thanet District Council 
Margate 

 
www.thanet.gov.uk 
01843 577000 

 
 

 
 

We may be able to provide this document in 
a different format such as Braille, audio or  
large print, or in another language. Please  
call 01843 577165 for details. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

- 2 - 
 

 

 
Date: 14 March 2017 
Our ref: James Clapson 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577200 
Email: james.clapson@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend the meeting of the Thanet District Council to be held 
in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent on Wednesday, 22 
March 2017 at 7.00 pm for the purpose of transacting the business mentioned below. 

 
 

Director of Corporate Governance  
To: The Members of Thanet District Council 
 
FIRE ALARM PROCEDURES:  If the fire alarm is activated, please vacate the offices via 
the stairs either through the security door to the left of the Chairman or opposite the lifts in 
the foyer.  Please do not use the lifts.  Please assemble in Hawley Square on the green.  
Officers will assist you and advise when it is deemed safe to return to the Chamber. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 
 

 

 

1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of Council held on 23.2.17.  
 

3.   
 

ANNOUNCEMENTS   

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman, Leader, Members of the Cabinet 
or Chief Executive in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 2.2 (iv). 
 

4.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in accordance with Council 
Procedure rule 2.2 (v) 
 

5.   
 

BUSINESS CASE, SINGLE EAST KENT COUNCIL  (Pages 11 - 102) 

6.   
 

PETITIONS   

 To receive petitions from the public in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 
 

 

Page 2



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

- 3 - 

 

7.   
 

QUESTIONS FROM THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 To receive questions received from the press or public in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 13. 
 

8.   
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   

 To receive questions from Members of the Council in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 14. 
 

9.   
 

NOTICE OF MOTION   

 To receive any Notices of Motion from Members of Council in accordance with the 
Council Procedure Rule 3. 
 

10.   
 

LEADERS REPORT  (Pages 103 - 104) 

 To receive a report from the Leader of the Council in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 2.4. 
 

11.   
 

ANNUAL REPORT - CHAIRMAN OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL  
(Pages 105 - 110) 
 

12.   
 

ANNUAL REPORT - CHAIRMAN OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 
COMMITTEE  (Pages 111 - 126) 
 

13.   
 

ANNUAL REPORT - CHAIRMAN OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE  (Pages 127 - 
134) 
 

14.   
 

PAY POLICY STATEMENT - FINANCIAL YEAR 2017/18  (Pages 135 - 146) 

15.   
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2017-20  (Pages 147 - 172) 

 Declaration of Interests Form 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2017 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Ashbee, Bambridge, Bayford, Braidwood, Buckley, 
Campbell, G Coleman-Cooke, K Coleman-Cooke, Connor, 
Constantine, Crow-Brown, Curran, Dellar, Dexter, Edwards, 
J Elenor, J Fairbrass, L Fairbrass, Falcon, Fenner, Game, Grove, 
Hayton, G Hillman, Howes, Jaye-Jones, Johnston, Larkins, Martin, 
Matterface, Parsons, L Piper, S Piper, L Potts, R Potts, Rusiecki, 
D Saunders, M Saunders, Savage, Shonk, Stummer-Schmertzing, 
Taylor, Taylor-Smith, Tomlinson, Townend and Wells 
 

  
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Brimm, Dawson, Day, Dennis, Evans, I 
Gregory, K Gregory, Partington and Rogers. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was proposed by the Chairman, seconded by the Vice-Chairman and agreed, that the 
minutes of the Council meeting held on 9 February 2017 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

3. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
(a) Access to Hodges Gap Promenade Car Park  
 
Ms Singer presented a petition containing 45 valid signatures as follows: 
 
“We the undersigned petition the Council to not lock the barrier leading to the Hodges Gap Promenade car 
park. 
 
Currently, the barrier is being locked with 2 padlocks and is rarely open. This is certainly the case in the early 
morning when many people walk their dogs, go for a walk on the beach or swim in the tidal pool. This is very 
inconvenient to the residents of Margate since this is the only location where you can park with easy access 
to the beach. Older dog walkers have difficulty managing the ramps leading down from the cliff top to the 
beach and vice versa, while Palm Bay is the only beach in Margate that can be used by dogs all year round. 
Workers who need access to Hodge Gap Promenade do not seem to have a key to the second lock and 
have difficulty in performing their job. 
 
People are now parking in between Hodges Gap Promenade and Newgate Lower Promenade (which also 
has a barrier). There is only space for 4 cars without blocking the access to anything but many times there 
are many cars and the barriers are being blocked all together since there is a lack of space or people drive 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



down and leave again. This could potentially lead to a dangerous situation such as emergency services not 
being able to access either promenade.” 
 
In accordance with the Council’s petition scheme, the petition will be referred to Cabinet 
without debate for report to the Council within three ordinary meetings. 
 
(b) Petition to Change the No.9 Bus Route  
 
Councillor Matterface provided Members with an update on the status of the petition as 
she had presented the petition to the Quality Bus Partnership on behalf of the Council. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

6. QUESTIONS FROM THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
(a) Question 1 - GP Surgeries in Thanet  
 
Ms Gregory asked Councillor L Fairbrass the following question: 
 
“NHS-England, in its ‘Sustainability and Transformation Plans’ propose reducing 16 Thanet GP Surgeries to 
4. Will the Council, through the Health and Well-Being Board, please confirm or deny this, or determine 
whether it refers only to some community provisions and not to the full range of General Practice” 
 
Councillor Fairbrass responded with the following points: 

 To achieve future sustainability and in order to meet local population needs, it 
was proposed to have four primary care hubs which would be integrated with 
local services. This does not necessarily mean that there would be fewer GP 
practices. 

 These hubs would be in Broadstairs, Margate, Quex and Ramsgate. 

 The primary care model could provide a better service for patients and would 
offer patients to option to visit other surgeries to avoid lengthy waiting times. 

 GP numbers had reduced in Thanet, a trend mirrored nationally.  It was believed 
that the primary care model would help to attract GP’s to work in the District.   

 Cllr Fairbrass would continue to monitor the proposed changes through the 
Thanet Health and Wellbeing Board. 

  
7. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  

 
(a) Question 1 - Thanet Play Areas  
 
It was noted that item 7a, a question regarding Thanet play areas, had been withdrawn 
by the questioner. 
 
(b) Question 2 - Briefing to Members  
 
Councillor Savage asked Councillor Wells the following question: 
 
“River Oak's Draft Statement of Community Consultation intends engagement with wider public debate which 
at present does not include this chamber. 
 
For fairness and impartiality, since AVIA gave a presentation to TDC, can the Leader advise why it is not his 
intention to offer River Oak the same opportunity?” 
 
Councillor Wells responded with the following points: 

 RiverOak were responsible for the conduct of their consultation process, however 
their consultation plan included consultation with local authorities.   

Page 6



 It was an executive responsibility to respond to RiverOak’s consultation on behalf 
of the Council.  A formal response was being drafted. 

 Individual Councillors could participate in RiverOak’s public consultation. 

 In the proposals published by RiverOak, they advise that they had already 
consulted with Thanet District Council and Kent County Council. 

 Avia Solutions presented their findings to Councillors because their report was 
commissioned by the Council and helped to shape the Council’s draft Local Plan.  

 
Councillor Savage followed up his question by asking why Councillors were not 
deserving of an equal hearing from RiverOak, which would help them to take a balanced 
view when deciding the future of the airport site, in relation to the emerging local plan.  
 
Councillor Wells advised that he did not control RiverOak’s consolation process. 
 

8. NOTICE OF MOTION  
 
It was noted that no motions on notice had been received in accordance with council 
procedure rule 3. 
 

9. LEADERS REPORT  
 
During his report the Leader covered the following areas: 

 The business case for the merger of Thanet, Canterbury, Shepway and Dover 
councils had been published. 

 A merger into a unitary authority was not under consideration as Kent County 
Council and the Government were not in support of the concept. 

 A public consultation and engagement would begin 22 March 2017. 

 The expected continuing reduction funding from government meant it would not 
be possible for the Council to continue to provide current levels of services in 
their current form. 

 At the 9 February 2017 Council meeting the Council unanimously voted in favour 
of the proposed budget for 2017/18 year. 

 The Council had successfully sold a number of assets at auction; this was in 
accordance with the asset disposal plan. 

 The Local Plan consultation was underway. 
 
Councillor Bayford as Leader of the Conservative Party responded with the following 
points: 

 The business case for the East Kent council’s merger was strong. 

 If no action was voluntarily taken, it was likely that the Government would impose 
a kind of joint working upon the councils. 

 It was argued that a larger authority would make decision making more remote, 
however it was likely that in future more decision making powers would be 
devolved to parish councils.  

 Credit should be offered to the finance team who worked closely with Members in 
a transparent manner.  It was this work that led to the unanimous agreement of 
the 2017/18 budget at the 9 February Council meeting. 

 
Councillor Matterface as leader of the Labour Party made the following points:  

 Briefing Councillors on budget proposals was not a new concept, it had been 
happening since 1995. 

 It was good that the engagement with the public on the East Kent council’s 
merger had been re-labelled ‘consultation engagement’, because consultation 
was a term more understood by the public. 

 Any proposed devolution of power to Parish councils would need to be resourced 
adequately. 
 

Page 7



Councillor Grove as leader of the Independent Group made the following point: 

 There was a strong case for a merged East Kent Council in light of the future 
challenges facing district councils. 

 
10. REPORT OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL  

 
Councillor D Saunders, the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (OSP), 
presented his report and the following points were noted: 

 Since 1 December 2016 the OSP had met on three occasions, and the working 
parties had met on four occasions. 

 The Electoral Registration Process Review Working Party had been replaced 
within the work programme by the Dreamland Working Group. 

 There would be an item on the East Kent Council’s Merger for consideration at 
the next OSP meeting on 2 March 2017.  Non-committee Members were 
encouraged to attend and participate. 

 
11. EXCEPTIONAL HARDSHIP SCHEME  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Townend, seconded by Councillor Crow-Brown, and 
Members agreed to approve the Scheme. 
 

12. COUNCIL TAX - STATUTORY RESOLUTION  
 
It was noted that in accordance with council procedure rule 17.6, a recorded vote would 
be taken on the motion or any amendments and substantive motions. 

It was proposed by Councillor Townend and seconded by Councillor Stummer-
Schmertzing that Members approve the calculations at paragraph 1 of the report, and 
that Members approve the council tax annual charges as set out below for the listed 
property bands: 

COUNCIL TAX PER PROPERTY BAND FOR 2017/18  

BAND A B C D E F G H 

Proportion 
of band D 

6/9 7/9 8/9 1 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9 

Annual 
Charge 

    
146.58  

    
171.01  

    
195.44  219.87 

    
268.73  

    
317.59  

    
366.45  

    
439.74  

 
The Monitoring Officer conducted a recorded vote on the motion as follows: 
 
46 Members voted in favour the motion: Councillors Ashbee, Bambridge, Bayford, 
Braidwood, Buckley, Campbell, K. Coleman-Cooke, G. Coleman-Cooke,  Connor, 
Constantine, Crow-Brown, Curran, Dellar, Dexter, Edwards, Elenor, J. Fairbrass, L. 
Fairbrass, Falcon, Fenner, Game, Grove, Hayton, Hillman, Howes, Jaye-Jones, 
Johnston, Larkin, Martin, Matterface, Parsons, L Piper, S Piper, L Potts, R Potts, 
Rusiecki, D. Saunders, M. Saunders, Savage, Shonk, Stummer-Schmertzing, Taylor, 
Taylor-Smith, Tomlinson, Townend and Wells. 
 
0 Members voted against the motion.  
 
0 Members abstained from voting on the motion. 
  
The motion was carried 
 

13. CALENDAR OF COUNCIL MEETINGS FOR 2017/18 TO 2018/19  
 

Page 8



It was proposed by the Chairman, seconded by the Vice-Chairman and Members agreed 
the recommendation as shown in the report, namely: 
 
“That Council agrees the proposed calendar of meetings for 2017/18 and 2018/19 as set out at Annex 1 to 
the report.” 
 
 

14. REPORT ON URGENT INDIVIDUAL CABINET MEMBER DECISION  
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.55 pm 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Business Case - Single East Kent Council  
 
Full Council    22 March 2017 
 
Report Author:  Madeline Homer, Chief Executive 
 
Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Chris Wells Leader of the Council 
 
Status:  For Decision 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision  No 
 
Reasons for Key Policy and Budget Framework 
 
Wards:  All 
 
Previously Considered by Extraordinary Cabinet    16 February 2017 
  Extraordinary Overview and Scrutiny Panel 02 March 2017 
  Cabinet      09 March 2017 
 

 

Recommendation(s):   
 
Recommended that Council resolve: 
1. That having considered the business case it becomes the policy of this Council to 

explore further the abolition of the local government district areas of Canterbury, 
Dover, Shepway and Thanet and the constitution of a new local government district 
area of East Kent comprising the areas of those districts. 

 
2. That the unspent balance of the £20,000 previously agreed by the Council to fund the 

preparation of the business case be made available to fund a consultation and public 
engagement exercise. 

 
3. That the Cabinet be requested to ensure an appropriate consultation and public 

engagement exercise is undertaken to ascertain views on the proposal set out in 1 
above. 

 
4. That a further report be submitted to the Council prior to the making of any 

submission to the Secretary of state. 
 

 

 
For completeness the Cabinet decisions of the 16 February 2017 are set out below: 
 
1. Request that Canterbury City Council undertake a public and stakeholder consultation 

and engagement exercise to ascertain views on the proposal set out in 1 above that 
can be taken into account by the Secretary of State for Communities and 
[...]
There are 
separate conversations taking place across the whole of Kent on the possibility of 
making a bid to Government for the devolution of powers and funding from 
Government to the public sector in Kent. 

 
3.2 The East Kent district councils, whilst being party to these discussions are also keen 

to build on the economic and social cohesion of the area of East Kent.  In response to 
this, the districts have been engaging in further complimentary activity with the 
county, to explore devolution options around; Highways, Public Health and 
Community Safety.  Strategically, a single East Kent district could enable the 
development of strong, strategic leadership at all levels throughout East Kent, offering 
economies of scale, greater resilience and the capacity and capability to further 
enhance and improve the value for money and quality of the services delivered, 
placing East Kent in a stronger position as the discussions progress. 

 
 
4.0  Consultation 
4.1 There are no legal requirements to consult on the proposals.  However, the East Kent 

councils have agreed to procure a shared public and stakeholder consultation and 
engagement exercise, spanning all four districts, to ascertain views on the proposal 
that can be taken into account by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government in deciding to make regulations under the Cities and Local Government 
Devolution Act 2016.  Details of the consultation and engagement methodology are 
provided in Annex 3. 

 
 
5.0  Overview and Scrutiny Panel Recommendations 
5.1 On the 2 March 2017 the Overview and Scrutiny Panel considered the Cabinet’s 

initial proposals  of the 16 February 2017., and made the following recommendations 
to Cabinet: 

 
1. In the timetable for implementing the merger project, where it refers to the 

‘Executive decision by cabinet of each council to proceed with project for a 
new East Kent Council (July 2017);’ that decision should be made by Full 
Council; 

 
2. I
[...]
ve been 
lined up for the working group and Members aspire to complete the review work by 
end of April. 

 
5.0 New Scrutiny Arrangement 
 
5.1 The Panel unanimously agreed at its meeting on 13 December 2016 to implement 

revised scrutiny arrangements. The panel agreed to: 
 

1. Adopt an approach for a work programme made up of: 
 

i. Three Working Parties; 
ii. One Scrutiny Review; 
iii. Continued one off reports considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(including presentations from Cabinet Members); 
 

2. Adopt the OSP Agenda Item Request Template; 
 

3. Adopt a system for prioritisation of scrutiny review projects that includes a 
scoring matrix; 

 
4. Adopt the use of Scrutiny Review Project Scoping Form. 

 
5.2 The new arrangements are still relatively new and as yet Democratic Services have 

yet to receive a request for a scrutiny review; however Democratic Services look 
forward to receiving requests in the new municipal year. 

 
6.0 Public Speaking Trial 
 
6.1 Full Council agreed at its meeting on 14 July 2016 to amend the council’s constitution 

to allow a trial of public speaking at meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel to 
take place. The trial period covered O&S meetings on 16 August, 25 October, 21 
November, 13 December, 26 January and 14 February. Democratic Services are 
currently undertaking a review of the trial, the results of which will be reported to the 
April meeting of the panel. 

 
7.0 Watching Brief Issue: QEQM Hospital Services Review by East Kent Hospitals 

University Foundation Trust (EKHUFT) 
 
7.1 The Panel noted that the QEQM Hospital Cabinet Advisory Group met on 13 

December and had drafted a response to the Health and Social Care Sustainability 

Page 108



and Transformation Plan (STP) consultation which had been forwarded to EKHUFT 
by officers on behalf of council. 

 
8.0 Call-In of Cabinet Decisions 
 
8.1 There were no call-ins made by the Panel in this municipal year. 
 
9.0 Cabinet Presentations
[...]
tor of Corporate Resources and Section 151 Officer 
EKAP East Kent Audit Partnership 
FSM Financial Services Manager (Dep S151 Officer) 
GT Grant Thornton 
 

    

4.0 Review of the Governance and Audit Committee’s effectiveness 
 

4.1 The Governance and Audit Committee should ensure it has effective communication with 
the authority, to include the Executive, the Head of Internal Audit, the External Auditor 
and other stakeholders.  Consequently it is considered to be best practice for the 
Committee to be self aware and to submit an annual report to Council. 

 
4.2 The annual report summarises the work of the Committee for the year and concludes that 

it has received clear, concise and relevant information, regular training events on topics 
specific to the business of the Committee, and has done all that it can to meet the aims 
and objectives for the Committee in the best way that it can. 

 

5.0 Annual Report 
 
5.1 The Governance and Audit Committee is assured on the integrity and reliability of data 

held in the financial statement.  It receives clear, concise reports and actions are dealt 

Page 118



with in an appropriate timescale.  The members of the Committee receive specific training 
in order to assist them with their role in receiving comprehensive assurance from the 
accounting officer.   

 
5.2 The work of internal and external audit provides detailed assurance on the reliability and 

integrity of the information held in the financial statements as well as on the key control 
framework in operation across the council. 

 
5.3 The assurances from the accounting officer, the work of internal and external audit 

together support the Committee in forming their opinion of the financial statements, 
enabling them to agree to sign them off in accordance with regulations. 

 
5.4 The Committee receives a regular report on agreed actions from the Annual Governance 

Statement process.  It also reviews the Council’s Governance Framework and Local 

[...]
ing Skills 
Training 

David McGrath  - Link Support 
Services 

Council 
Chamber 

7 Feb 
2017 

18.15 Members Briefing Various Council 
Chamber 

21 Feb 
2017 

14.00 Difficult Conversation 
Training 

East Kent HR Council 
Chamber 

21 Feb 
2017 

19.00 Difficult Conversation 
Training  

East Kent HR Council 
Chamber 

21 March 
2017 

19.00 Coffee Evening – Safer 
Neighbourhoods 

Representatives from: Community 
Safety & Leisure, Public 
Protection, Environmental 
Protection and Regulatory 
Services.   

Austen Room 

 
Contact Officer: Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance 
Reporting to: Madeline Homer, Chief Executive 
 
 

Page 134



Pay Policy Statement – Financial Year 2017/18 
 
Council 22 March 2017 
 
Report Author  Madeline Homer, Head of Paid Service 
 
Portfolio Holder  Cllr Derek Crow-Brown – Corporate Governance Services 
 
Status  For Decision 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward:  All Wards 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 
Approve the Pay Policy Statement for 2017/18 as set out in Annex 1, after which it will be 
published. 
 

 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

 
Financial and 
Value for 
Money  
 

 
Budget relating to staff pay is agreed through appropriate authority 
procedures and is within current budget. 
 

 
Legal  

 
The Pay Policy Statement 2017/18 must be approved by resolution of the 
Council by end of 31 March 2017 to ensure compliance with the Localism 
Act 2011. 
 

 
 
Corporate 

 
 
The Pay Policy Statement supports the council’s objective of 
transparency, ensures compliance with statutory legislation and provides 
direction for members and officers making decisions on pay.  
 

 
Equalities Act 
2010 & Public 
Sector 
Equality Duty 

 
In determining pay and remuneration for all of its employees, the council 
will comply with all relevant employment legislation. This includes the 
Equality Act 2010 and the Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Executive Summary:  
 
This Pay Policy Statement sets out the council’s approach to pay
[...]
employees as a result of their employment are eligible to join the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS).  

4.10 Severance payments 
 

We are already required to publish our policy on discretionary payments on early termination of 
employment as well as publishing our policy on increasing an employee’s total pension scheme 
membership and on awarding additional pension. This information is disclosed within the council’s 
statement of accounts, available on the website and in council policies in respect of: 

 Discretionary Functions of the LGPS 

 Early Termination of Employment 

 LGPS Banding report and Policy 

 Flexible Retirement 

 Employment Stability 
 

These policies are available to staff on the council’s intranet or on request from the EK Human 
Resources and available to the public on request. 

Page 145



Pay Policy Statement: 17/18 v 1.0 

5 Data transparency 
 

To support data transparency the council publishes on the website salary related information in 
accordance with the Local Government Transparency Code 2014. 

Salary scales are currently published on the intranet and available to the public on request.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 146



Thanet Community Safety Partnership Plan 2017-2020 
 
Council 22nd March 2017 
 
Report Author Jessica Bailey, Community Safety Team Leader 
 
Portfolio Holder Cllr Lin Fairbrass, Deputy Leader 
 
Status For Information 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted  
 
Key Decision No 
 
Ward: All wards 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 
That the Council  
 
1. Approve the Thanet Community Safety Plan for 2017-20; 
 

 
 

Executive Summary:  
 
This report sets out the proposed Thanet Community Safety Partnership (TCSP) Plan for 
2017-20.  
 
This report sets out the proposal for the partnership to continue three similar overarching 
focus areas for the next three years; Reducing Offending and Reoffending, Safeguarding 
Vulnerability and Community Reassurance. More detailed activity that each agency is 
leading on is set out 
[...]
r the partnership, of reducing 
offending and reoffending, safeguarding vulnerable people and community 
reassurance. 

 
4.0 Proposed focus areas 
 
4.1 Practitioners and (initial) resident feedback received to date supports continuing 

similar overarching themes as previous years. The themes also meet the wider 
strategic objectives of all the Community Safety Partnership agencies. 

 

   Reducing Offending and Reoffending  
This will include targeted work on the most prolific repeat offenders, diverting first 
time entrants and maximising the use of new legislation to tackle Anti-Social 
Behaviour. Focus will also include high volume crimes that cause the most harm to 
communities, including violent crime particularly in the Night Time Economy. 

 

 Safeguarding Vulnerability 
This area will include initiatives to support victims of domestic abuse and 
exploitation, as well as strengthen awareness and alternative provision for those 
affected by mental health and substance misuse. 

 

 Community Reassurance  
This theme is worded slightly differently from the previous year in that the focus is 
primarily on providing ‘reassurance’ to communities to strengthen and support 
them, as opposed to being called community ‘confidence.’ The focus will however, 
cover similar themes of engagement to identify local priorities and jointly find 
solutions, as well as raising awareness of the work of all partnership agencies. 

 
4.2 These focus areas remain complimentary to the strategic priorities of all of the partner 

agencies, as well as the Thanet Leadership Group, Health and Well-Being and Invest 
Thanet. This will ensure partnership efforts compliment but don’t duplicate ongoing 
work.  
 

4.3 The full draft Community Safety Plan for 2017-20 (including the action plan for 2017-
18) is included in Annex 1. 
 

5.0 Accountability and performance management 
 
5.1 Each partner agency has proposed actions and projects that they will lead on 

delivering and be respon
[...]
……………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 174


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Business Case, Single East Kent Council
	Annex 1 Four Way Business Case - Final
	Annex 2 Four Way Equality Impact Assessment EK Single District
	Annex 3 Consultation Methodology - Final

	10 Leaders Report
	11 Annual Report - Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel
	12 Annual Report - Chairman of the Governance and Audit Committee
	Annex 1 - GA annual report 16-17

	13 Annual Report - Chairman of Standards Committee
	14 Pay Policy Statement - Financial Year 2017/18
	Pay Policy 2017-18TH

	15 Community Safety Partnership Plan 2017-20
	Community Safety Plan 2017

	 Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2017 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Ashbee, Bambridge, Bayford, Braidwood, Brimm, 
Buckley, Campbell, K Coleman-Cooke, Connor, Constantine, Crow-
Brown, Curran, Dawson, Day, Dellar, Dennis, Dexter, Dixon, 
Edwards, J Elenor, Evans, J Fairbrass, L Fairbrass, Falcon, Fenner, 
Game, I Gregory, K Gregory, Grove, Hayton, G Hillman, Howes, 
Jaye-Jones, Larkins, Martin, Matterface, Parsons, L Piper, S Piper, 
L Potts, R Potts, Rogers, Rusiecki, D Saunders, M Saunders, 
Savage, Stummer-Schmertzing, Taylor, Taylor-Smith, Tomlinson, 
Townend and Wells. 
 

 
MINUTES SILENCE 
 
In response to the London terrorist incident, Members held a minute silence. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors G Coleman-Cooke, Johnston, Partington and 
Shonk. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was proposed by the Chairman, seconded by the Vice-Chairman and agreed, that the 
minutes of the Council meeting held on 23 February 2017 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

3. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. BUSINESS CASE, SINGLE EAST KENT COUNCIL  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Wells and seconded by Councillor L Fairbrass that 
Members agreed the recommendations within the report, namely: 
 

“Recommended that Council resolve: 
 
1. That having considered the business case it becomes the policy of this Council to explore 

further the abolition of the local government district areas of Canterbury, Dover, Shepway and 
Thanet and the constitution of a new local government district area of East Kent comprising the 
areas of those districts. 

 
2. That the unspent balance of the £20,000 previously agreed by the Council to fund the 

preparation of the business case be made available to fund a consultation and public 
engagement exercise. 

 



2 
 

3. That the Cabinet be requested to ensure an appropriate consultation and public engagement 
exercise is undertaken to ascertain views on the proposal set out in 1 above. 

 
4. That a further report be submitted to the Council prior to the making of any submission to the 

Secretary of state.” 
 
Councillor Constantine proposed, seconded by Councillor Matterface, an amendment to 
the motion which replaced recommendation three with the following wording: 
 

“That this Council gives the residents of Thanet the opportunity to voice their opinions via a 
referendum.”   
 
Upon being put to the vote the amendment was lost. 
 
Following further debate, Members voted on the substantive motion and agreed to 
approve to the four recommendations as shown above. 
 

6. PETITIONS  
 
No petitions had been received by the Council in accordance with the petition scheme. 
 

7. QUESTIONS FROM THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was noted that no questions from the press and public had been received in 
accordance with council procedure rule number 13. 
 

8. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  
 
It was noted that no questions had been received from Members of the Council in 
accordance with council procedure rule 14. 
 

9. NOTICE OF MOTION  
 
It was noted that no motions on notice had been received in accordance with council 
procedure rule 3. 
 

10. LEADERS REPORT  
 
It was noted that item 10, The Leaders Report, had been withdrawn from the meeting. 
 

11. ANNUAL REPORT - CHAIRMAN OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL  
 
Councillor D Saunders, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel, presented his 
report and noted the new scrutiny arrangements introduced in 2016/17, this included a 
trial of public speaking which would continue into 2017/18.  On behalf of the Panel he 
expressed his thanks for the support provided by officers over the year. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

12. ANNUAL REPORT - CHAIRMAN OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
Councillor Buckley, Chairman of the Governance and Audit Committee, presented his 
report on the work of the Committee and drew Members attention to the action plan for 
2017/18.  He wished to thank officers and Members of the committee for their effort over 
the 2016/17 year.   
 
Members noted the report. 
 



3 
 

13. ANNUAL REPORT - CHAIRMAN OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
Dr Sexton, the Independent Chairman of Standards Committee presented his annual 
report which summarised and commented on the work of the Committee over the 
2016/17 year. 
  
Dr Sexton was thanked for his service to the Council and Members noted the report. 
 

14. PAY POLICY STATEMENT - FINANCIAL YEAR 2017/18  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Wells, seconded by Councillor L Fairbrass and Members 
agreed the recommendation as shown in the report, namely that Members agree: 
 

 “To approve the Pay Policy Statement for 2017/18 as set out in Annex 1, after which it will be 
published.” 
 

15. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2017-20  
 
It was proposed by Councillor L Fairbrass, seconded by Councillor Wells and Members 
agreed to approve the Thanet Community Safety Plan for 2017-20. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.50 pm 
 
 


